
131 
CH. 146.] LAWS OF THE THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

E. J. C. Bealer, 
J. J. Nichols, . 
William. Welden, 
Stanley Conn, . 
Chas. A. Kennedy, 
R. C. Langan, 
R. M. Peet, • 
Jas. H. Jamison, 
R. A. Hasselquist, 
David A. Young, . 
W. C. Stuckslager, 

$17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 
17.20 

SEC. 2. In e:ffeet. This act, being deemed of immedia.te importance, 
shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register 
and Leader and the Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published in Des 
Moines, Iowa. . 

Approvect April 13, A. D. 1904. 
I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Dally Capital, 

April IS, 19M, and the Register and Leader, April 16, 19OC. 
W. B. MARTIN, 

Secnttl"Y of State. 

CHAPTER 146. 
STATE AND JUDICIAL OFFICERS; STATE AND OTHER EXPENSES. 

&. F. 1144. 

AN A CT to make appropriations for the payment of state and judicial officers, state and 
other expelll!es. 

Be It enacted by the General A8sembly oj the State oj Iowa: 

SECTION 1. Appropriation - how drawn. There is hereby appro­
priated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
an amount sufficient to pay the salaries of the various officers, whose sala­
ries are fixed by law, and payable from the state treasury, and the auditor of 
state shall draw warrants therefor in favor of the officers entitled thereto, in 
monthly installments, when not otherwise provided for by law. 

SEC. 2. Koney not expended. There is further appropriated from the 
state treasury for a term of two years and three months ending June 30th, 
1906, the following sums, or so much thereof as shall be necessary, to-wit: 
Provided that on the first day of July succeeding the meeting of the regular 
session of tlle general assembly all moneys appropriated in this act and 
remaining unexpended, shall be and al'e hereby covered into the state 
treasury. 

SEC. 3. Clerical help-other expenses. 
1. Auditor oj state. For the office of auditor of state, for the period 

ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, twenty-four thousand four 
hundred fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($24,457.50). . 

2. Attorney-general. For the office of attorney general, for the period 
ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, seven thousand eight hun­
dred seventy-five dollars ($7,875.00) .. 

3. State mine inspector. For the office of state mine inspector, for the 
period ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, one thousand seven 
hundred fifty-five dollars ($1,755.00). 

4. Railroad commission. For the railroad commission for clerical help, 
for the period ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, the sum of 
five thousand one hundred thirty dollars ($5,130.00); for traveling expenses, 

Digitized by Google 



132 
L!--WS OF THE THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY. [CH. 146. 

one thousand six hundred eighty-eight' dollars ($1,688.00); for maps, seven 
hundred dollars ($700.00); for all other expenses, one thousand four hun­
dred eighty-two dollars ($1,482.00). 

5. Hisim'ical delJartment, For the historical department, for the period 
ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, nine thousand one hundred 
eighty ($9,180.00) dollars, 

6. Geological survey. For the geological survey, for the period ending 
July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, two thousand twenty-five ($2,025. (0) 
dollars. 

7. Olerk Of supreme court. For the office of clerk of the supreme court, 
for the period ending July 1,1906, &sper joint resolution No. 9, sixthousa.nd 
three hundred forty· five 1.$6,345.00. dollars. 

8. Incidental expenses of chief iustice-bailiff-messenger. For the inci­
dental expenses of the chief justice of the supreme court, for the period end­
ing July 1, 1906, the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000.00); also for bailiff, 
messenger, and stenographic service, for the period ending July 1, 1906, as 
per joint resolution No.9, five thousand four hundred .dollars {$5,4.00 (0). 

9. Expense.s of dair!! commissioner, a&'1istant and depu(1/. For expenses 
of the dairy commissioner, assistant commissioner and deputy, and for. milk 
inspection, for the period ending July 1, 1906, twelve thousand three hundred 
twenty-five ($12,325.00) dollars. 

10. Treasurer of state. For the office of treasurer of state, for the period 
ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, for salaries and incidental 
expenses, eleven thousand three hundred seventeen dollars and fifty cents 
($11,317.50). 

11. Supel-intendent of public instruclion. For the office of superintendent 
of public instruction, for the period ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolu­
tion No.9, four thousand seven hundred seventy dollars ($4,770.00). 

12. Sfate librarian. For the office of state librarian, for the period end­
ing July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, five thousand nine hundred 
forty dollars ($5,94Q.OO). 

la. Supreme court repm·{er. For the office of supreme court reporter, for 
the period ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, one thousa1)d 
six hundred twenty dollars ($1,620.00). 

14 .. Secretary of slate. For the office of secretary of state, for the period 
ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution No.9, twenty three thousand one 
hundred sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($23,167.50). 

15. aovernor. For the office of the governor, for the period ending July 
1, 1906, nineteen thousand two hundred eighty-five dollars ($19,285.00); for 
the expenses of employing additional counsel when necessary, under the pro­
visions of sections· aixty·three (63) and sixty four (64) of the code, two 
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($2,250.00); for investigation of applica­
tions for pardon and parole and for return of paroled prisoners one thousand 
seven hundred dollars 1$1,700); for house rent for the governor, one thousand 
three hundred fifty dollars ($1,350). 

16. Employe/l uncleI' custodian. For employes under the custodian, for 
the biennial period, as per joint resolution No.9, the sum of fifty-nine thou­
sand eight hundred three dollars and seventy-five cents ($59,803.75). 

17. Providential conlingenct'es. For providential contingencies fifty 
thousand dollars ($50,000.00), to be expended in accordance with the pro­
visions of section one hundred seventy (170) of the code, the said amount to 
be under the control of the executive council and all payments from said 
sum shall first receive its unanimous approval. Any expenditures under this 
section shall be reported in detail by the auditor of state in his biennial 
report. 

18. Executive council-furniture, sim'es, sUPIJlies. There is hereby appro­
priated the 8um of eighty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($85,500.00), to 
be expended under the direction of the executive council, under the pro,-

Digitized by Google 



133 
CR. 146.] LAWS 0(1' THE THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

visions of section one hundred sixty-five (165) of the code, for furniture, 
stores, and supplies, and the further sum of twenty-two thousand dollars 
($22,000.00); or so much thereof as shall be necessary, for the purchase of 
fuel. 

19. Bxecutit'e c01lnril-tcafer, Uyltis, efc. There is hereby appropriated 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500.00), to be expended under the 
direction of the executive council, under the provisions of section one hun­
dred sixty-four (164) of the code. 

20. .lfail carrier. There is hereby appropriated for the payment of mail 
carrier for the capitol, two thousand seven· hundred dollars ($2,700.0:», for 
the period ending July 1, 1906. 

21. Secretary of execuNve council. For the office of secretary of the 
executive council, for the period ending July 1, 1906, as per joint resolution 
No.9, eleven thousand one hundred fifteen dollars ($11,115.00). 

22. Advertising law.'!. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of 
advertising laws, to be expended under the provisions.of section thirty-six 
(36) of the code, one thou!!land dollars ($1,000.00). 

23. Pl'eiyld, expreM and drayage. There is hereby appropriated for the 
purpose of paying freight, express, and drayage, ten thousand dollars 
($10,000.00), for the period ending July l, 1906. 

24. .lfembers of executive council for extra services. To the members of 
executive council for extra services for the years 1904 and 1905 to July 1st, 
1006, the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800.00) each, and 
warrants shall be issued monthly therefor at the end of each month. 

SEC. 4. Vouchers. Each of the foregoing named officers shall furnish 
vouchers therefor, containing the items of such expenditures, to the auditor 
of state before any warrants shall issue therefor, and the amounts thereof, 
and to whom paid, shall be reported to the next ~neral assembly. 

SEC. 5. Interest due permanent school fund. For the purpose of 
paying the interest of the indebtedneBB of the state to the permanent school 
fund, the sum of one thousand six hundred forty dollars and fifty-eight cents 
(Sl,640.58), which is to be in full of such interest on such indebtedness, and 
the auditor of state shall draw warrants for the above appropriation as said 
interest shall become due. 

SEC. 6. Lieutenant-Governor. To John Herriott, lieutenant gov­
ernor, as president of the senate one thousand one hundred dollars 
($1,100.00). 

SEC. 7. Speaker of house. To G. W. Clarke, as speaker of the house 
of representatives, the sum of five hundred fifty dollars ($550.00), which 
shall be in addition to his salary as member of the house. 

SEC. 8. Chaplains. For chaplains of the senate and of the house the 
sum of six hundred ninety dollars ($690.00), or so much thereof as shall be 
necessary; warrants therefor to be drawn in favor of the persons entitled 
thereto, who shall be determined by the auditor of state upon the certified 
statement of the president of the senate and the speaker of the house. 

SEC. 9. Reports of U. S. supreme court-Rose's notes .. For United 
States supreme court reports and Rose's notes for attorney general's office, 
the sum of four hundred three dollars and forty cents ($403.40), or so much 
thereof as shall be necessary, the same to be paid upon the order of the 
executive council of the state. 

SEC. 10. Publication of notices of pardon applications. For the 
payment of the claims due sundry parties for the publication of notices of 
application for pardon undsr the provision of section five thousand six hun­
dred twenty-Six (5626) of the code, the sum of two hundred seventy-eight 
dollars and sixty-four cents ($278.64) to be paid on a statement approved by 
the governor. 

SEC. 11. Temporary mail carrier. To W. W. Hyser for services as· 
temporary mail carrier for the 30th General Assembly from January 7, 1904, 
to January 12, 1904, the sum of fifteen dollars ($15.00). 

Digitized by Google 



IS4-
LAWS OF THE THIRTIE1'H GENERAL ASSEMBLY. [CR. 146. 

SEC. 12. Assistant curator. For services of an assistant curator for 
the historical department five hundred dollars ($500.00), to be drawn by 
authority of board of trustees. 

SEC. 13. Wardens' support fund. For the support fund of the wardens 
of the penitentiaries at Anamosa and Ft. Madison, five hundred sixty-two 
dollars and fifty ($662.50) each, for the period ending July 1, 1906, payable 
quarterly. 

SEC. 14. Warden's house fund. For warden's house fund at the peni­
tentiary at Ft. Madison two hundred eighty-one dollars and twenty-five 
cents ($281.25), for the period ending July 1, 1906. 

SEC. 15. House and senate employes. To the employes of the 
house and senate for services required after adjoumment one hundred 
thirty-five dollars ($135.00), or so much thereof as shall be necessary. 

SEC. 16. Telephones. To the Mutual Telephone company for tele­
phones in the house and senate cloak rooms for the 30th General Assembly, 
forty dollars ($40.00), and for telephone in senate cloak room for the 29th 
General Assembly twenty dollars ($20.00). 

SEC. 17. Additional engineers. To reimburse the custodian, T. E. 
McCurdy, for employment of additional engineers to operate the new heat­
ing plant, five hundred twenty-six dollars and sixty-six cents ($626.66). 

SEC. 18. Printing abstract. To Matt Parrott d: Sons, for printing 
abstract in the case of the State of Iowa vs. Jerome Hoot, twenty-seven dol-
lars and seventy-five cents ($27.75). . 

SEC. 19. Badges. To Drysdale d: Hall for two gold plated badges for 
the sergeants-at-arms, one gold plated badge for the chief doorkeeper, nine­
teen badges for assistant doorkeepers, eight badges for messengers, and four­
teen badges for pages, forty-three dollars and seventy-five cents ($43.75). 

SEC. 20. Rent of storage rooms. For the rell.t of storage rooms for 
the adjutant ~eneral, for the period ending July 1, 1906, the sum of two thou­
sand two hundred fifty dollars ($2,250.00). 

SEc.21. Memorial albums. To W. F. Giessman, for engrossing two 
albums of memorial resolutions (Mrs. Cummins and ex-Gov. Drake), forty 
dollars ($40.00). 

SEC. 22. Chairs and gavels. To L. Harbach, for two chairs and two 
gavels, one hundred two dollars ($102.00). 

SEC. 23. Paving streets. To the executive council, to pay excess of 
cost of paving Walnut street between Ea.et 14th and 15th streets, across Gov­
emor's square, over and above the appropriation made by the 29th General 
Assembly, the sum of three hundred seventy-eight dollars and twenty­
six cents ($378.26). 

SEC. 24. Sewer. To the executive council, to pay cost of sewer across 
block twenty-seven, Stewart's addition to Des Moines, on Walker street, the 
sum of two hundred twenty-five dollars and three cents ($225.03). 

SEC. 25. Approved claims. To the executive council, to meet neces­
sary expenses for which no appropriation is made, the sum of three thousand 
dollars ($3,000.00), to be disbursed on claims approved boy the executive 
council, and the auditor of state shall draw warrants therefor. 

SEC. 26. Gavels. To L. Harbach, for two gavels for the general as­
sembly, one dollar and sixty cents ($1.60). 

SEC. 27. Typewriters-mes-Cushing's Manual. To Baker, Trisler 
Company, to pay for two Densmore typewriters for enrolling bills for the 
senate and house of representatives, at $96.00 each, two files for the secre­
tary of the senate at $1.00 each, and for two copies of Cushing's Manual of 
parlimentary law at $6.70 each, the sum of two hundred five dollars and 
ninety cents ($205.90). 

SEC. 28. Filing cases. To the Art Metal Construction Company of 
Jamestown, N. Y., for two steel filing cases for the general assembly, thE'! 
sum of two hundred ~ighty dollars (S28O.00). 

Digitized by Google 



135 
CH. 147.1 LAWS OF THE THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

.SEC. 29. Police badges. To Drysdale &: Hall, for four police badges 
for legislative employes, the sum of four dollars ($4.00). 

SEC. 30. Dellclt-state board of health. To cover the dificit in the 
office of the state board of health for the biennial period, seven hundred 
sixty-two dollars and thirty-four cents ($762.34). 

SEC. 31. JIileage and expenses. To P. H. Powers for mileage and 
expenses for visiting the industrial sohool for girls at Mitchellville, the sum 
of one dollar and seventy cents ($1.70). 

SEC. 32. Repairs at industrial home for blind. To John Cownie, for 
money expended for repairs to the industrial home for the blind at Knox­
ville, the sum of eight dollars and seventy cents ($8.70). 

SEC. 33. IndeXing journals. To the secretary of state for indexing 
journals for the house and senate of the 30th General Assembly, in addition 
to the amount provided by law, the sum of two hundred dollars ($200.00). 

SEC. 34. Huebinger map. For the purchase of the Huebinger map of 
Iowa by the executive counoil, said map to be loaned to the Louisiana pur­
chase exposition commission, the sum of one thousand eight hundred dol­
lars ($1,800.00). 

SEC. 35. Additional janitor service. For additional janitor service 
for the state library, the sum of two hundred dollars ($200.00). 

SEC. 36. Bronze memorial tablet. To Chas. Aldrich, curator, for a 
bronze memorial tablet for revolutionary soldiers buried in Iowa, the sum of 
one hundred dollars ($100.00). 

SEC. 37. Expenses of superintendent of weights. For expense of 
state superintendent of weights and measures for attending national :lonven­
tion of state sealers of weights and measures, the sum of one hundred dol-
lars ($100.00).· . 

SEC. 38. Reinforcing vault crowns. For reinforcing vault crowns in 
the offices of the secretary of state and auditor of state, the sum of one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 

SEC. 39. Assistant adjutant general. For the salary of assistant 
adjutant general, for the period ending July let. 1906, the sum of three thou­
sand three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($3,375.00). 

SEC. 40. In e:ffect. This act, being deemed of immediate' importance, 
shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Regis· 
tel' and Leader and the Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published in 
Des Moines, Iowa. 

Approved April 13, A. D. 1904. 
I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Capital, 

Apri1l4, 1904, and the Register and Leader, AprillS, 1904. 

CHAPTER 147. 
REPAIR OF CAPITOL BUILDING. 

S. 1'. I11III. 

W. B. MARTIN, 
Secrlltz"7 01 SI"Ie. 

AN ACT making an appropriation for the restoration and repair of the capitol building, 
on account of damages caused by tile fire therein, and for the purpose of providing for 
needed additional repairs upon .aid building. 

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of tlte State of Iowa: 
SECTION 1. Appropriation to repair damages caused by fire. For 

the purpose of providing for the restoration and repair of the capitol building, 
and property destroyed by the fire which occurred in said building during 
the month of January, 1904, and for the purpose of providing additional fire 
protection for said building, there is hereby appropriated out of any money 
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred 

Digitized by Google 


